Trade receivables 11.56 4.87 - -
Trade Payable 6.27 - - -
Cash and Cash Equivalents - - - -

(Rs. in lakhs)

Amount in INR

Particulars USD EURO GBP AED

Trade receivables 989.35 449.62 - -
Trade Payable 536.63 - - -
Cash and Cash Equivalents - - - -

Currency exposure as at 31st March 2024 (Amount in lakhs)

Amount in Foreign Currency

Particulars USD EURO GBP AED

Trade receivables 11.90 3.13 - -
Trade Payable 11.71 - - -
Cash and Cash Equivalents - - - -

(Rs. in lakhs)
Amount in INR

Particulars USD EURO GBP AED

Trade receivables 992.29 282.26 - -
Trade Payable 976.31 - - -
Cash and Cash Equivalents - - - -

Management Policy
The company manages foreign currency exposures within the prescribed limits, through use
of forward exchange contracts.  Foreign currency exchange rate exposure is partly balanced
by purchasing of goods/commodities in the respective currencies.

94

Gujarat Craft Industries Ltd.

Sensitivity to Risk

A  change of 5% in Foreign currency would have following Impact on profit before tax as well
as Equity

Particulars   Impact on Profit before tax   Impact on Equity

Year ended Year ended Year ended Year ended
March March March March

31, 2025 31, 2024 31, 2025 31, 2024

USD

Increase by 5%   (26.83) (38.93) (20.08) (29.13)

Decrease by 5% 26.83 38.93 20.08 29.13

EURO

Increase by 5%   1.99 - 1.49 -

Decrease by 5% (1.99) - (1.49) -

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Company’s
position with regards to interest income and interest expenses and to manage the interest
rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by
balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

According to the Company interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For
floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming that the amount of the liability
outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. A 50 basis
point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible
change in interest rates.

Exposure to interest rate risk

Interest rate sensitivity

A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax as well
as Equity

Particulars   Impact on Profit before tax   Impact on Equity

Year ended Year ended Year ended Year ended
March March March March

31, 2025 31, 2024 31, 2025 31, 2024

50 Basis point decrease 14.90 9.77 11.15   7.31

50 Basis point increase   (14.90) (9.77) (11.15) (7.31)

C Management of Credit Risk

Credit risk arises from the possibility that the counter party may not be able to settle their obligations
as agreed. To manage this, the Company periodically assesses financial reliability of customers,
taking into account the financial condition, current economic trends, and analysis of historical bad
debts and ageing of accounts receivable. Individual risk limits are set accordingly.

The company considers the probability of default upon initial recognition of asset and whether
there has been a significant increase in credit risk on an ongoing basis through out each reporting